
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



lCTS AND RESOLVES 

PASSED DY TI!E 

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATUR,E 

OF THE! 

:S'TATE OF MAINE" 

185 9 I 

Published by the Soor-otn'l'Y of State, Ilgreel1bly to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febl'Ullry 
26, 1840, Ilnd March 16, 1842. 

AUGUSTA: 

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 

1859. 



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE. 

18 5 9 . 



TOWN OF LYNDDN. 

ture passed April fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, requiring 
payment of money from the treasury, the following sums are hereby 
appropriated out of any money in the treasury, and the governor 
with advice of the council is hereby authorized to draw his warrant 
on the treasury for the same: 

Resolve additional to the pay 1'011 of' the house, one hundred 
< and forty-six dollars, $146 00 

Resohe additional to the resolve on the pay roll of the 
senate and of the house of representatives, four hundred 
and twenty dollars, 

Resolve in favor of Benjamin H. Gilbreth, :fifty dollars, 

Amounting in the whole to the sum of six hundred and 

420 00 
50 00 

sixteen dollarsJ $616 00 
SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by 

the governor. 

[Approved April 5,185\).] 

lin [let to incorporate the town of Lyndon. 

Be it enacted by the ,-"fenate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. 'l'hat part of half township H, lying west of the Aroos­
took river in the county of Aroostook, together with so much of the 
plantation of' Eaton, as lies west of the Aroostook river, is hereby 
incorporated into a town by the name of Lyndon, and the inhabit­
ants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges, 
immunities and liabilities of' inhabitants of other towns. 

SECT. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroos­
took, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some ~nhabitant 
of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet 
at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as 
other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meeting. 

SECT. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its approva1 
by the governor. 

[Approved. April 5,.1859.1 
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